Mr. Caizza offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

R-06-143 RESOLUTION APPOINTING KEVIN ROAKE AS CAPTAIN OF POLICE, BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, Mayor Richard W. O'Neil has made a recommendation to the Chairman of the Police Committee of the Borough of Highlands that promotions within the Police Department be made; and

WHEREAS, the Chairman of the Police Committee, Mr. Nolan and Chief Joseph R. Blewett have made a recommendation to the Governing Body that Sgt. Kevin Roake be promoted to the position of Captain of the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, during the time when previous Chief's of Police had retired and the Borough was left without leadership, Sgt. Kevin Roake, being the senior man on the force, stepped up to the plate and took the leadership role within the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands is grateful for that cooperation from Sgt. Roake; and

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey, Department of Personnel Examination is not required for promotional changes; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands that **Sergeant Kevin Roake** be and hereby is appointed Captain of Police, Borough of Highlands, County of Monmouth, New Jersey.

Seconded by Mr. Nolan and adopted on the following roll call vote:

ROLL C	ALL	:
--------	-----	---

AYES: Mr. Nolan, Mrs. Little, Mr. Caizza, Mr. Urbanski, Mayor O'Neil

NAYES: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

DATE: August 16, 2006

Nina Light Flannery Borough Clerk

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands at their meeting on August 16, 2006.

Borough	Clerk/Deputy	Clerk